acquisition and construction of a school. Consequently, costs are recognised as capital grants not
as assets.  The Group has restated the assets under construction, land and buildings, and
leasehold improvement balances and other related balances, to adjust the treatment of individual
projects to reflect which party has control of the asset. The tables on the following pages show the
combined impact on Department & Agencies and on the Group.

Adjustment 6: Joint departmental income
A further restatement has also taken place to separately recognise joint programme income which
had previously been netted off against programme expenditure. This adjustment only affects the
Department results, as it eliminates in the Department & Agencies and Group columns.

170

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.2 Restatements affecting the Group
2.2.1 2013-14 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 1
 CAFCASS

 Adj 2
 NCTL

 Adj 3
 BB103

 Adj 4
 Indexation

 Adj 5
 AuC  Restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Administration costs
Staff costs 193,679 (3,559) - - - - 190,120
Other administration

costs 162,012 (7,036) - - - - 154,976
Other operating income (6,139) (625) - - - - (6,764)

Programme costs
Staff costs 10,166,497 (98,845) - - -  10,067,652
Programme costs 46,572,802 (26,881) (10,813) 3,098,169 - (92,944)  49,540,333
Operating income (2,368,351) 74 - - - 186,859 (2,181,418)
Net gain on conversion

of non-LA schools:
in-year conversions (870,975) - - - - (10,495) (881,470)
settlements (47,273) - - - - - (47,273)

Corporation tax 12 - - - - - 12

Net operating costs 53,802,264 (136,872) (10,813) 3,098,169 - 83,420 56,836,168

Non-operating costs
Net gain on:

transfer of function - - - - - - -
conversion of LA

schools:
in-year  (3,341,170) - - - - 32,153 (3,309,017)
settlements (80,963) - - - - - (80,963)

Net costs 50,380,131 (136,872) (10,813) 3,098,169 - 115,573 53,446,188

Other comprehensive net

expenditure
Net (gain)/loss on

revaluation of:
property, plant and

equipment (279,910) 10 - 318,824 (464,453) 85,217 (340,312)
intangible assets 660 - - - - - 660

Actuarial gain on
defined benefit
pension schemes (113,422) 41,559 - - -  (71,863)

Other recognised
losses 2,713 - - - - - 2,713

Items that may be
reclassified to net
operating costs (3,202) - - - - - (3,202)

Total comprehensive

expenditure 49,986,970 (95,303) (10,813) 3,416,993 (464,453) 200,790 53,034,184

171

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.2 Restatements affecting the Group (continued)
2.2.2 2014 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 1
 CAFCASS

 Adj 2
 NCTL

 Adj 3
 BB103

 Adj 4
 Indexation

 Adj 5
 AuC  Restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets
Property plant and

equipment 31,765,350 (794)  (3,416,993) 545,411 (154,759) 28,738,215
Intangible assets 29,527 (1,908) - - - - 27,619
Investments 98,938 - - - - - 98,938
Financial assets - - - - - - -
Receivables 12,499 (12) - - - - 12,487

 31,906,314 (2,714) - (3,416,993) 545,411 (154,759) 28,877,259

Current assets
Assets held for resale 3,500 - - - - - 3,500
Inventories 9,489 - - - - - 9,489
Receivables 875,419 (1,942) 11,619 - - - 885,096
Financial assets - - - - - - -
Cash and cash

equivalents 2,580,081 (5,397) - - - 20,379 2,595,063

 3,468,489 (7,339) 11,619 - - 20,379 3,493,148

Current liabilities
Payables (2,041,417) 9,698 (806) - - (24,874) (2,057,399)
Provisions (24,622) 2,290 - - - - (22,332)

 (2,066,039) 11,988 (806) - - (24,874) (2,079,731)

Non-current liabilities
Payables (49,805) - - - - - (49,805)
Provisions (159,003) 1,109 - - - - (157,894)
Pension deficits (2,564,795) 136,981 - - - - (2,427,814)

 (2,773,603) 138,090 - - - - (2,635,513)

Assets less liabilities 30,535,161 140,025 10,813 (3,416,993) 545,411 (159,254) 27,655,163

Taxpayers’ equity
General Fund (237,581) 128,718 10,813 - - (209,136) (307,186)
Revaluation Reserve 421,396 (1,130) - (318,824) 545,411 (85,217) 561,636
Charitable Fund 30,351,346 12,437 - (3,098,169) - 135,099 27,400,713

 30,535,161 140,025 10,813 (3,416,993) 545,411 (159,254) 27,655,163

172

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.2 Restatements affecting the Group (continued)
2.2.3 2013 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 1
 CAFCASS

 Adj 4
 Indexation

 Adj 5
 AuC  Restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 25,974,298 (1,047) 80,958 41,540 26,095,749
Intangible assets 37,391 (22) - - 37,369
Investments 55,580 - - - 55,580
Financial assets 511 - - - 511
Receivables 5,727 (12) - - 5,715

 26,073,507 (1,081) 80,958 41,540 26,194,924

Current assets
Assets held for resale - - - - -
Inventories 7,348 - - - 7,348
Receivables 460,793 (2,467) - - 458,326
Financial assets 47 - - - 47
Cash and cash equivalents 2,009,696 (1,304) - - 2,008,392

 2,477,884 (3,771) - - 2,474,113

Current liabilities
Payables (1,556,613) 15,783 - - (1,540,830)
Provisions (30,177) 2,727 - - (27,450)

 (1,586,790) 18,510 - - (1,568,280)

Non-current liabilities
Payables (42,651) - - - (42,651)
Provisions (163,552) 1,380 - - (162,172)
Pension deficits (2,082,067) 170,768 - - (1,911,299)

 (2,288,270) 172,148 - - (2,116,122)

Assets less liabilities 24,676,331 185,806 80,958 41,540 24,984,635

Taxpayers’ equity
General Fund (440,975) 186,941 - (190,019) (444,053)
Revaluation Reserve 144,708 (1,135) 80,958 - 224,531
Charitable Fund 24,972,598 - - 231,559 25,204,157

 24,676,331 185,806 80,958 41,540 24,984,635

173

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.3 Restatements affecting the Department & Agencies
2.3.1 2013-14 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 1
 CAFCASS

 Adj 2
 NCTL

 Adj 5
 AuC  Restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Administration costs
Staff costs 188,702 - - - 188,702
Other administration costs 154,803 - - - 154,803
Other operating income (7,434) - - - (7,434)

Programme costs
Staff costs 23,987 - - - 23,987
Programme costs 55,603,648 (141,084) (10,813) (17,070) 55,434,681
Operating income (74,803) - - - (74,803)
Net gain on conversion of non-LA

schools:
in-year conversions - - - - -
settlements - - - - -

Corporation tax - - - - -

Net operating costs 55,888,903 (141,084) (10,813) (17,070) 55,719,936

Non-operating costs
Net gain on:

transfer of function
conversion of LA schools:

in-year conversions - - - -
settlements - - - - -

Net costs 55,888,903 (141,084) (10,813) (17,070) 55,719,936

Other comprehensive net

expenditure

Net loss on revaluation of:

property, plant and equipment 448 - - - 448
intangible assets 660 - - - 660

Actuarial gain on defined benefit
pension schemes - - - - -

Other recognised losses - - - - -

Items that may be reclassified to net

operating costs - - - - -

Total comprehensive expenditure 55,890,011 (141,084) (10,813) (17,070) 55,721,044

174

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.3 Restatements affecting the Department & Agencies (continued)
2.3.2 2014 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 2
 NCTL

 Adj 5
 AuC  Restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 278,260 - (168,454) 109,806
Intangible assets 22,999 - - 22,999
Investments - - - -
Financial assets 5,178 - - 5,178
Receivables 6,957 - - 6,957

 313,394 - (168,454) 144,940

Current assets
Assets held for resale 3,500 - - 3,500
Inventories - - - -
Receivables 91,184 11,619 - 102,803
Financial assets 2,649 - - 2,649
Cash and cash equivalents 103,867 - 20,379 124,246

 201,200 11,619 20,379 233,198

Current liabilities
Payables (614,433) (806) (24,874) (640,113)
Provisions (19,828) - - (19,828)

 (634,261) (806) (24,874) (659,941)

Non-current liabilities
Payables - - - -
Provisions (156,791) - - (156,791)
Pension deficits - - - -

 (156,791) - - (156,791)

Assets less liabilities (276,458) 10,813 (172,949) (438,594)

Taxpayers’ equity
General Fund (294,515) 10,813 (172,949) (456,651)
Revaluation Reserve 18,057 - - 18,057
Charitable Fund - - - -

 (276,458) 10,813 (172,949) (438,594)

175

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.3 Restatements affecting the Department & Agencies (continued)
2.3.3 2013 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 5
 AuC  Restated

  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 283,788 (190,019) 93,769
Intangible assets 35,383 - 35,383
Investments - - -
Financial assets 5,104 - 5,104
Receivables 5,935 - 5,935

 330,210 (190,019) 140,191

Current assets
Assets held for resale - - -
Inventories 46 - 46
Receivables 52,701 - 52,701
Financial assets 2,813 - 2,813
Cash and cash equivalents 147,391 - 147,391

 202,951 - 202,951

Current liabilities
Payables (577,990) - (577,990)
Provisions (26,157) - (26,157)

 (604,147) - (604,147)

Non-current liabilities
Payables - - -
Provisions (161,261) - (161,261)
Pension deficits - - -

 (161,261) - (161,261)

Assets less liabilities (232,247) (190,019) (422,266)

Taxpayers’ equity
General Fund (253,959) (190,019) (443,978)
Revaluation Reserve 21,712 - 21,712
Charitable Fund - - -

 (232,247) (190,019) (422,266)

176

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

2 Restatements (continued)

2.4 Restatements affecting the Department
2.4.1 2013-14 Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure

 Originally
 Presented

 Adj 1
 CAFCASS

 Adj 6
 Joint
 Departm’l
 Income  Restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000

Administration costs
Staff costs 122,774 - - 122,774
Other administration costs 113,046 - - 113,046
Other operating income (52,554) - - (52,554)

Programme costs
Staff costs 8,560 - - 8,560
Programme costs 816,174 (141,084) - 675,090
Operating income (1,561) - (47,000) (48,561)
Net gain on conversion of non-LA schools:

in-year conversions - - - -
settlements - - - -

Corporation tax - - - -

Net operating costs 1,006,439 (141,084) (47,000) 818,355

Non-operating costs
Net gain on:

transfer of function - - - -
conversion of LA schools:  - -

in-year  - - - -
settlements - - - -

Net costs 1,006,439 (141,084) (47,000) 818,355

Other comprehensive net expenditure
Net loss on revaluation of:

property, plant and equipment 448 - - 448
intangible assets 660 - - 660

Actuarial gain on defined benefit pension
schemes - - - -

Other recognised losses - - - -

Items that me be reclassified to net operating

costs - - - -

Total comprehensive expenditure 1,007,547 (141,084) (47,000) 819,463

The restatement had no impact on the Departmental Statement of Financial Position, and
accordingly no restatement analysis has been presented

177

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

3 Statement of operating costs by operating
segment

The Group is structured to clearly align activity and expenditure against the government’s
Structural Reform Priorities (SRPs) for education. Information on operating activities, financial
results, forecasts and plans is presented to and reviewed by the Management Committee on this
basis; the Group’s Supply Estimates are also structured in this way.

The vast majority of the lines of operation fall within the same geographical location and regulatory
environment.  Segmental analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities are reviewed by
management and consequently are not provided here.

3.1 Segmental analysis
The segmental report shown below links expenditure within the Group structure to Note S2 and
covers the Group’s total resource and capital outturn for the year.

   2014-15   2013-14

 Gross
 expenditure  Income

 Net
 expenditure

 Gross
 expenditure  Income

 Net
 expenditure

   Restated  Restated  Restated
  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Children’s Services &

Departmental
Strategy  381,012 (1,418) 379,594 324,607 (482) 324,125

Education Standards 588,544 (75,843) 512,701 661,641 (52,658) 608,983

Infrastructure &

Funding  40,811,413 (22,386) 40,789,027 40,757,202 (22,002) 40,735,200

Corporate Services 163,031 (7,453) 155,578 173,652 (4,746) 168,906

 41,944,000 (107,100) 41,836,900 41,917,102 (79,888) 41,837,214

Academy schools 20,387,419 - 20,387,419 14,058,154 - 14,058,154

 62,331,419 (107,100) 62,224,319 55,975,256 (79,888) 55,895,368

The main responsibilities of the reporting entities used for management reporting purposes are
given overleaf, with further detail available in the Annual Report.

3.1 Segmental analysis (continued)

Children’s Services and Departmental Strategy Directorate: The focus of the directorate’s work
is to help children and young people have a more equal opportunity to benefit from an excellent
education; and provide corporate strategic, analytical and communication services for the

178

Department for Education Consolidated Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15

Department. Key areas of work include ensuring more children receive a high quality early